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CFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GROVER SELLERS

ATTORNEY GeENEnAL

Honorable Royall R, Watkins, Fresident
3tz.e rfcard of Zducstion of Tezas
Austin, Texag

beir sirs Opinion No. 0-6056
Re: Can ¢ te Board of

tion AGae a asonabdle

aondy 0 %e 18 ocut of the

agztb defray the
Spesciel or

he State Textbook
ittes, to make a
on suppleaentary
xtbooks .83 to
ents, relisting,
nd make suggestions %o
th Bo rd pertaining to the
?

€////::S§) in recaipt op your letter of recsnt date
rsquegting’en’dpinion on'the“quastions hereinafter mentioned,

Ye quote(tha rolxo ng from your lstters

Nt 18 the Gesire of the State Board of
uduuatfhp t haye & full, complets and exhsustive

stud e-‘of Lertain supplementary reade¢rs and
textbo s n ch are to bs considered for adoption
by %the during the next few months, and in

order that proper ccnsideration can de given thess
books, ths Board has herstofore appointed a Conm-
nittee known as the Standardization Committee or
Speoial Committes, whioh is composed of teachérs,
supervisors and schoo) administrstors from variocus
sactions of the State of Texas, to assist the
Board and the Tsxtbook Advisory Committse in
making suoh gtudy of selid books,

----------------------- FD AS 4 DQEFARTMENTAL OPINION UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ATTCRNEY GENEKRAL OR FI15 ST ASE1S
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"This Committes has worked diligently for
the past ssveral weeks, having come to Austin at
its own expense for two meetings, one of which
lasted for two days. So far the work of the Com-
a1ittee and its rscommendations ere most benefioial
and helpful to the Board and the Textbook Advisory
Conmittes, and the Board degires to have it con-
tinue and ocomplete its work.

"
s o s

"You will odserve Article 28,2, with reference
*0 tha work of the State Board of Education, pro-
vides, among other things:

"(Second Sentence thereof)

"', . . Bsafore nmaking any changs in the
.dopted serias, however, the Commission (now State
woard of Zducation) shall, upon thorough investiga-
tion, satisfy itself that a ohenge is necessary for
ths bast interests of the school ohildren, and that
such ?hange is consistent with financial economy.

"Thersfors, the Board desires to sudmit to
you the following:: questions for your consideration
and advioe: '

"No, 1. Can the State Board of Education
use a reagsonable sum of monsy to bs paid out
of the Textbook Fund %0 defray the esxpenses
of both this Speeial or Standardization Com-
nittes as wall as ths State Textbook Advisory
Committee, t0 make a carsful study of supple-
mentary readsers and textbooks &a to propsr
placements, relisting, eto., and maks sugges-
tions and recommendations to the Board pertain-
ing to ths same?

"please bsar in mind that no salary will be
paid to any member of the respsctive committees -
only actual sxpenses in oconneotion with thes
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necessary work, investigation and various dutiss

rsquired to make the study of ths books in qusa-

tion, and the work will de solsly for the purpose
of alding the Board in the selection of textbooks
for the public schools.

"NO, 2., If you have answered the first ques-
tion in the affi{rmative, then can the Board reim-
curse the members of this Standardization Committss
for its actual and neceassary expenses incurred in
i%ts work inaidsnt to its two meetings held during
the months of April and May, 19447

"RO. 3. 1t is the purpose of the Board to
have such actual and necessary exrense acscounts
rendered to it by members of this Committes for
the Board's examination and apprrovelj - tharsfore -
can yvouchers for such accocunts be issued by the
comptroller and pald by the State Treasurer upon
the order and approval by the State Board of
duocation?

The psrtinent Articlas of the Civil 3tatutes govern-
ing the mstters inquired sbout ere as follows:

*The members of the State Board of BEduocatlon,
oreated by this Act (Arts, 267%b=-1 to 2675b-10,
Ye As Co S.), shall be paid Ten Dollars per day
when in actual attendance upon Board Meetings,
and shall be entitled to aotual traveling and other
neceasary expenses incurred in the discharge of
their duties., 3Iach member shall take the Consti-
tutional oath of office.™ Article 2675b-10, V.A.C.S.

"Said Doard of Zducation shall appoint a
Textbook Committse to be composed of five nembers,
speh 0f whonm shall ba an exreriencsed and active

1ducatcr, sngarad in teachine, in the publlc schools
in [exas, and it Snsil be the dusty Of said 1exLbOOK
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Committees, to examine the books sudbaltted for
adoption and make their recommendations in
uritiang to sald State Board of Education rela-
sive to the teachabdle value of the books subd-
1itted respesotively. The Textbook Committas,
~rovided for herein, shall hold their meetings
:hare and when the said State Board of =ducation
shall detsrmine and shall receive the sams com~
penasation as the members of the State Board of
ducation as provided for in Seoction 10 of this
Aet (Art. 2675b-10, V. A. C. B., above quoted),
mne qualifications as prescribed for members of
~tats 3pard of Sducation in Seetion 2 of this
ict {Art, 2675b4-2, V. A. C. 8.) ahall apply to
the Textbook Committee provided for herein.”

R of N 2675‘)"5 (f). V. A. co S. .

*The State Textbook Commission shall no
lonzer meet or function arfter ths taking sfrfesct
cr thig Aot (Art. 2675b%-1 to 2675b-10}, and the
iubtiss heretcfore devolving by law upon the State
Téxtbock Commissicn shall be pexrformed by the
“tate 3oard of Zducation, oreated by this Act,

« » o ArTt, 2675b"5(0). V. A, Ce Se

Artiole 2842, V. A, C. S., oontains, among cthers,
the following provision:

"Before making any ohange in the adopted series,
however, the Commission (now State Board of Education
by virtue of the provisions of Art. 2075b-5 {e),
sartly quoted above) shall, apon thorough investigs-
tion, satiafy i:sslf that a chenge is neocessary for
the best interssts of the school children and that
such chenge £a consiatent with financisl econony."

#41thin the scope of the foregoing statutory pro-
visions, it is obvious that no authority, either expresssd
or %<apliad, exists for defraying expensss of such Special or
stengardization Coamittss raferred to in your communlcation.
:aithar have we disccvsred any othsr statute which authorizes
such 3xrenses. —~ha functions of such committee are provided
fsr by axisting law, CSuch funotions are to be sxercisad by
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uie Tsxtbook Committos, created by the 3tate Board of

ducation as required by Art. 2675b-5(f), V. A. C. S., the
neczbers of which shall receive the ocompensation as thersin

~rovided,
Of course, it is permissidble for the State Board

of .ducation to sask advios and ococunsel from other sources,
auch 13 teaohers, supervisors, achool administrators, and

the 5tate Superintendent of Fublic Instruction, who is ex-
nfficio Seorstary of said Board. However, in the absenocs
7 statutory authority, such advice and counsel mugt bs fur-
iciaad, if at all, without expense to the Stats, B
Your question No. 1 is thersfore answered in the

:axativae,
In view of ths forsgoing, your other questions
ranuire no answers,
Yours very truly
ATTORNEY GENE CF T3IXAS
By . . 4
I.u H. Fl‘wl l.n
Assistant
lLF:fo
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